within the meaning of said section 56A.' 

Sec. 8. Chapter twenty-two of the revised statutes is here­
by amemled hy striking out sections one hundred eight and 
one hundred nine and inserting in place thereof the following 
section, to be numbered section one hundred eight: 

'Sec. 108. No person, firm, corporation or association shall 
conduct or maintain a maternity hospital without having in 
full force a written license therefor from the state department 
of health, provided that nothing in this section shall apply to 
any institution which is or shall come under the supervision